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Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 200518023
Thank you for your request in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):  
1. What was the ethnic breakdown of staff of uniformed grades through the period September 2016 to October 2019 at HMP Brixton. 
2. How many staff from uniformed grades gained permanent promotion through the period September 2010 to October 2019 and their ethnicity at HMP Brixton.
Your request has been handled as a request under the FOIA and I can confirm the MoJ holds information that you have requested on uniformed staff ethnic background and promotion.

Question 1
For this part of your request, I have extracted within the attached excel table, data showing the number of uniformed staff employed at HMP Brixton in the period from September 2016 and October 2019 broken down monthly and by ethnic background.

Question 2
In the period September 2010 to March 2019, the total number of uniformed grades to gain promotion at HMP Brixton was 38. 
Of these 38 staff, 9 were Black, Asian or Minority Ethnic (BAME), 20 were White and 9 had not declared their ethnicity.
However, for the same information for the period from April to October 2019, we are not obliged to provide information if there are prohibitions on disclosure ‘by or under any enactment’ (Section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA). For this period, the information requested is prohibited by the Statistics and Registration Services Act 2007 and the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008. 
The information is the subset of annual staff promotion data within our staff equalities report held in its final form which we routinely publish and is intended for future release in November 2020 at a link similar to the latest below:
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/hm-prison-and-probation-service-staff-equalities-report-2018-to-2019
As such we are required to consider your request in a manner compliant with the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008 further to Sections 11 and 13 of the Statistics and Registration Service (SRS) Act 2007. 
The MoJ is obliged under section 13 of the SRS Act to continue to comply with the Code of Practice for Official Statistics (the Code) for National Statistics. Section 11(3) of the SRS Act regards the Pre-Release Access to Official Statistics Order as being included in the Code. Protocol 2 of the Code reflects the requirements of the Pre-Release Access to Statistics Order. Specifically, it requires producers of official statistics to ensure that no indication of the substance of a statistical report is made public, or given to the media or any other party not recorded as eligible for access prior to publication. I can confirm that the MoJ does publish data on staff promotion as part of National Statistics. Therefore, to now disclose its sub-set as part of your FOI request would violate the provisions of Section 13 of the SRS Act and the Pre-Release Access Order to Official Statistics 2008 and as such engages the exemption under section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA.
Section 44 is an absolute exemption, which means that we do not have to consider whether or not it would be in the public interest for you to have the information.
Her Majesty’s Prison & Probation Service (HMPPS) ensures in all cases that staff promotion is the result of a consistent performance and demonstration of set competencies at a more senior grade through an internal process. Our aim is to build a strong and successful organisation with a workforce that at every level reflects the diversity of the society in which we deliver our services. We are striving to be an open and inclusive organisation that supports the wellbeing of our staff as well as value and champion difference as a strength.
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